## सं./No.40-6/2014-NDM-I

## भारत सरकार/Government of India

## गृह मंत्रालय/Ministry of Home Affairs

आपदा प्रबंधन अनुभाग/Disaster Management Division-I

'C' Wing, 3rd floor, NDCC-II Building. Jai Singh Road, New Delhi-110 001

Dated: 29th May, 2014

To

Shri Arun Kumar P.N. Punnoth House, Pancode Ernakulam-682 310, Kerala

Sub: First Appeal under 19 (1) of RTI Act, 2005

Sir,

Please refer to your first appeal dated 19/05/14 in relation to your online RTI application dated 14.04.14

- Your RTI application was transferred to DG, NDRF vide this office letter of 2. even no. dated 06th May, 2014.
- CPIO, NDRF, New Delhi has provided the information vide letter dated 3. 28.05.2014 (copy enclosed)
- 4. Accordingly, your appeal may be treated as 'disposed off'.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As above

(G.V.V. Sarma)

Appellate Authority & JS (DM) Telefax: 2343 8087

Copy to:

SO, IT Cell, MHA, North Block, New Delhi for uploading on the website.

## CRNO. 280946/JS(DM) 31.12-7(N)

First Appeal RTI

To Appellate Authority Sh.G.V.V.Sharma. JS (DM). Ministry of Home Affairs. C' wing, 3rd floor. Jai Singh Road, New Delhi-110001

Name of the Applicant: Arun Kumar P.N Adress:Punnoth house.pancode, Ernakulam (Dist). Kerala.Pin-682310 Mobile No-9446971472 Email Id-arunkpn1 ä-rediffmail.com

Sub: - First Appeal under 19 (1) of RTI Act, 2005

Reference: Online RTI Application MHOME/R/2014/61210 dated 15-05-2014 and CPIO Letter NO.40-6/2014-NDM-1 dated 6<sup>th</sup> May 2014. Dear Sir.

The appellant is constrained to file a First Appeal u/s 19 (1) of RTI Act to your esteemed office against not providing information by CPIO.

Particulars of the CPIO against whom appeal is preferred: The DG, NDRF, East block-VII, Level-VII, R.K.Puram, sector-1, New Delhi-66

The brief FACTS of this matter are:-

That the appellant has submitted an on line RTI application under RTI Act 2005 to the Ministry of home affairs on 14-040-2014 which was transferred to The DG, NDRF, East block-VII, Level-VII, R.K.Puram, sector-1, New Delhi-66 vide Sh.Gautam ghosh, Deputy Secretary(DM-1)&CPIO letter No.40-6/2014-NDM-1.in which it is informed that Sh.G.V.V.Sharma, JS (DM), Ministry of Home Affairs, wing, 3rd floor, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi-110001 is the appellate authority (Attached the copy of online RTI and Forwarding letter from CPIO as Annexure-A&B). Reciept of Online payment attached as annexure-C. That the "CPIO has not provided any answer of my application

My GROUNDS for the appeal are as follows:

01. That I Arun Kumar P.N who is serving as Inspector presently in 04th battalion National Disaster response Force, suraksha campus, Arakkonam under the administrative control of Mr.M.K.Verma who is now the commandant of this battalion.

02. In accordance to Rule-56(1)—A of FRSR for Voluntary Retirement, I had tendered three months prior notice for relieving me from service vide notice dated 30.08.2013 in which I had requested to relieve me on VRS wef 30.11.2013 due to personal compulsions. I had also submitted the same application to DIG CISF South Zone HQrs., Chennai directly who is my appointing authority.

Ontil

DS (DYZ)

AD(DM) 2315 submitted the same application to DIG CISF South Zone HQrs., Chennai directly who is my appointing authority.

03. I had received a certificate vide Commandant 4 BN NDRF Arakkonam issued vide letter No.E-28018/4 BN NDRF (A)/Doc/QS/13-9049 dated 18.11.2013 in which it has been stated that I had the net qualifying service of 20 years 02 months and 12 days as on 30.10.2013. For tendering VRS notice the government employee is required for 20 years of net qualifying service which I had completed as per the above certificate.

04.After That Commandant Mr.M.K.Verma under Colourable administration did not forwarded my application to the competent authority till date and thus he is harassing me through out the entire period. Eventhough I represented the matter on various occasions, there is virtual collapse on the redressel mechanism of the organization with people having Jurassic mindset.

05.vide C.C.S pension rule 48-A-2,"Notice of voluntary retirement given under sub rule(1) shall require acceptance by the competent authority: provided that where the appointing authority does not refuse to grant the permission for retirement before the expiry of the period specified in the notice, the retirement shall become effective from the date of expiry of the said period'

I am eligible for voluntary retirement from service as per the govt.rules. The officials willingly violate the provisions of govt. rules in order to harass me maximum and this is a gross human right violation." Our Constitution establishes a democratic republic. Democracy requires an informed citizenry and transparency of information which is vital to a functioning. The purpose and object of the RTI act is not only to provide information put to keep a check on corruption, and dismal record of misgovernance which colludes to depositions their essential rights and dignity. The above act itself is a gross violation of numer right laws and gross dereliction of duties from responsible officials. Therfore the information sought by me is supplied immediate.

Dr. 19/05/2014

19/05/2014